
              RailTel/E-Tender/OT/WR/CSTM-KYN/2011-12/12R5 

3 
 

E- TENDER NOTICE 
 

RailTel Corporation of India Ltd., Western Railway Microwave Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, 
Mahalaxmi, Mumbai–400013 invites Open E-Tender from established and reliable 
manufacturers/Suppliers for ‘Trenching, laying of duct, blowing of 48F OFC through ducts, 
splicing, testing & commissioning in Chhatrapati Shivaji Terminus-Kurla & Thana-Kopar 
Sections of Central Railway in Western Region of RailTel. 
 

1 Tender No. RailTel/E-Tender/OT/WR/CSTM-KYN/2011-
12/12R5   dated 13.12.2019 

2 Last date & time for submission of 
tender  13.01.2020 up to 15:00 hrs. 

3 Opening date & time of tender 
documents. 

13.01.2020 at 15:30 hrs. 
4 Validity of offer 120 days from the date of opening of tender. 
5 Approximate Cost  Rs. 8389480/- (Rs. Eighty Three Lakh Eighty 

Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty Only) 

6 EMD 
Rs. 167800/- (Rs. One Lakh Sixty seven 
Thousand and Eight Hundred Only) 

7 Completion period 6 months from date of LOA 
8 Web address for availability of tender 

document and submission of tender 
www.ireps.gov.in 

9 Cost of Tender document  Rs. 5900/- (including GST @18%) 
10 Bidding start date 15 days before opening of date  tender i.e. 

30.12.2019 
 

(i) The rates should be inclusive of taxes, however, breakup of all the taxes charged by the bidder 
shall be shown separately. The tenderer has to submit the breakup of all taxes at the time of 
submission of their “Tax invoices” also. The tenderer has also to submit their GSTIN No. at 
the time of submissions of their “Tax invoices”. In addition to it, the contractor should submit 
copy of GSTIN registration certificate for the states wherever applicable. PF Account & ESI 
registration no. should also be available with the contractor. All the statutory provisions have 
to be made by the contractor. In case of the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered 
under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the RailTel shall deduct the applicable GST from 
his/their bill under RCM and deposit the same to the concerned tax authority. Vendor should 
file GST return and transfer credit of GST in RailTel account as per GST procedure. 

 
(ii) All future information viz. corrigendum/addendum/amendments etc. for this tender shall be 

posted on e-tender portal only. 
 

(iii) The offers shall be opened on above said date, in the presence of those bidders, who choose 
to be present. If the above said date happens to be a holiday, the same shall be opened on the 
next working day. 
 

(iv)  Late/Delayed/incomplete tenders and tenders with insufficient EMD and tender document 
fee will be summarily rejected. 
 



              RailTel/E-Tender/OT/WR/CSTM-KYN/2011-12/12R5 

4 
 

(v)  Tender can be viewed and submitted through website www.ireps.gov.in only.  
Printed copy of tender document will not be sold from RailTel Office. Tender document can 
be seen on RailTel’s website www.railtelindia.com 
 

(vi) Payment of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and Tender Document Cost (TDC), in respect of e-
tendering, will be accepted through net banking or payment gate way only. Fixed Deposit Receipt 
(FDR) will not be accepted as EMD for tender invited on IREPS (e-tender portal).  

 
(vii) The tenderer shall submit documents in support of his/their claim to fulfil the eligibility criteria as 

mentioned in the tender document. Each page of copy of documents / certificates in support of 
credentials, submitted by tenderer, shall be digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized 
representative of the tendering firm.  

 
 

(viii)  “The tenderers shall submit a notarized affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper stating that they are 
not liable to disqualified and all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and 
factual. Standard format of the affidavit to be submitted by the bidder is given in tender document 
(Form-15). Non submission of an affidavit by the bidder shall result in summery rejection of his/their 
bid. And it shall be mandatory incumbent  upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the 
supporting documents duly self attested by which they/he is fulfilling the Qualifying Criteria 
mentioned in the Tender Document. It will not be obligatory on the part of tender committee to 
scrutinize beyond the submitted document of tenderer as far as qualification for the tender is 
concerned. 
 

(ix) Any firm recognized by Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) as ‘Startups’ 
shall be exempted from payment of earnest money deposit. 

 
 

    For Executive Director, 
Western Region, 

For and on behalf of RailTel Corporation of India Limited 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


